

2019 Washington Street, East Charleston, WV 25305 Telephone: 304-558-2306 General Fax: 304-558-6026

Bid Fax: 304-558-3970

The following documentation is an electronically-submitted vendor response to an advertised solicitation from the *West Virginia Purchasing Bulletin* within the Vendor Self-Service portal at *wvOASIS.gov*. As part of the State of West Virginia's procurement process, and to maintain the transparency of the bid-opening process, this documentation submitted online is publicly posted by the West Virginia Purchasing Division at *WVPurchasing.gov* with any other vendor responses to this solicitation submitted to the Purchasing Division in hard copy format.





### State of West Virginia Solicitation Response

Proc Folder:

1036518

**Solicitation Description:** 

Security Guard Services for Regional Offices

Proc Type:

Central Master Agreement

Solicitation Closes	Solicitation Response	Version		
2022-05-12 13:30	SR 0802 ESR05122200000007093	1		

**VENDOR** 

000000101373

CRAMER SECURITY & INVESTIGATIONS INC

Solicitation Number: CRFQ 0802 DMV2200000009

**Total Bid:** 156288 **Response Date:** 2022-05-12 **Response Time:** 08:14:59

Comments:

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

David H Pauline 304-558-0067 david.h.pauline@wv.gov

Vendor Signature X

FEIN#

DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

 Date Printed:
 May 13, 2022
 Page: 1
 FORM ID: WV-PRC-SR-001 2020/05

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount
1	Security Guard Services - Charles Town Regional Office	2080.0000	HOUR	24.000000	49920.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
92121504				

#### **Commodity Line Comments:**

#### **Extended Description:**

Security guard services for the Charles Town regional office.

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount
2	Security Guard Services - Martinsburg Regional Office	2352.000	0 HOUR	24.000000	56448.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
92121504				

#### **Commodity Line Comments:**

#### **Extended Description:**

Security guard services for the Martinsburg regional office.

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount
3	Security Guard Services - Moundsville Regional Office	2080.000	0 HOUR	24.000000	49920.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
92121504				

#### **Commodity Line Comments:**

#### **Extended Description:**

Security guard services for the Moundsville regional office.

Date Printed: May 13, 2022 Page: 2 FORM ID: WV-PRC-SR-001 2020/05



Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### State of West Virginia **Centralized Request for Quote**

Proc Folder:	1036518	1036518						
Doc Description	: Security Guard Services	s for Regional Offices						
Proc Type:	Central Master Agreeme	ent						
Date Issued	Solicitation Closes	Solicitation No	Version					
2022-04-29	2022-05-12 13:30	CRFQ 0802 DMV2200000009	1					

#### **BID RECEIVING LOCATION**

BID CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON

WV 25305

US

**VENDOR** 

Vendor Customer Code: 000000101373 Vendor Name: Cramer Security & Investigation

Address: 190

Street: Templeview Drive

city: Beckley

State: WV

Country: US

Zip: 25802

Principal Contact: Chris Smith

Vendor Contact Phone: 304-356-0300 Extension: 5

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

David H Pauline 304-558-0067

david.h.pauline@wv.gov

Vendor

Signature X

FEIN# 06/6854/9

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

(Name, Title) Director of Operations
(Printed Name and Title) Chris Smith, Dir. of Operations
(Address) 190 Templeview Dr. Beckley, WV 25802
(Phone Number) / (Fax Number) 304-256-0300 /304-256-0895
(email address) csmith@cramersecurity.com
CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that: I have reviewed this Solicitation/Contract in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation/Contract for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.
By signing below, I further certify that I understand this Contract is subject to the provisions of West Virginia Code § 5A-3-62, which automatically voids certain contract clauses that violate State law; and that pursuant to W. Va. Code 5A-3-63, the entity entering into this contract is prohibited from engaging in a boycott against Israel.
Cramer Security and Investigations Inc.
(Company) Director of Operations
(Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)  Chris Smith Director of Operations
(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative) (Date) 304-256-0300 304-256-0895
Phone Number) (Fax Number) Csmith@cramersecurity.com
Email Address)

**DESIGNATED CONTACT:** Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

#### REQUEST FOR QUOTATION **Security Guard Services**

7.2.3 Any other remedies available in law or equity.

#### 8. MISCELLANEOUS:

- 8.1 No Substitutions: Vendor shall supply only Contract Items submitted in response to the Solicitation unless a contract modification is approved in accordance with the provisions contained in this Contract.
- 8.2 Vendor Supply: Vendor must carry sufficient inventory of the Contract Items being offered to fulfill its obligations under this Contract. By signing its bid, Vendor certifies that it can supply the Contract Items contained in its bid response.
- Reports: Vendor shall provide quarterly reports and annual summaries to the Agency showing the Agency's items purchased, quantities of items purchased, and total dollar value of the items purchased. Vendor shall also provide reports, upon request, showing the items purchased during the term of this Contract, the quantity purchased for each of those items, and the total value of purchases for each of those items. Failure to supply such reports may be grounds for cancellation of this Contract.
- 8.4 Contract Manager: During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must designate and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Vendor's responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract manager must be available during normal business hours to address any customer service or other issues related to this Contract. Vendor should list its Contract manager and his or her contact information below.

Contract Manager: Christopher C. Smth
Telephone Number: 304-256-0300
Fax Number: 304-256-0895
Email Address: csmith@crawersecurity.com

## REQUEST FOR QUOTATION - CRFQ DMV22\*09 Security Guard Services

#### **EXHIBIT A: PRICING PAGE**

Category	Estimated Annual Hours	All Inclusive Hourly Rate	Extended Total
3.1.1.2 Security Guard Services Martinsburg Regional Office	2352	\$24.00	56448-00
3.1.1.3 Security Guard Services Charles Town Regional Office	2080	\$24.00	49920.00
3.1.1.4 Security Guard Services Moundsville Regional Office	2080	\$24.00	49920.00
TOTAL			156288.00

#### ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: DMV2200000009

**Instructions:** Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received: (Check the box next to each addendum received)									
	X	Addendum No. 1		Addendum No. 6					
[		Addendum No. 2		Addendum No. 7					
		Addendum No. 3		Addendum No. 8					
	_	Addendum No. 4		Addendum No. 9					

Addendum No. 5

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

**Authorized Signature** 

7

Addendum No. 10

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

## WEST VIRGINIA STATE TAX DEPARTMENT

# BUSINESS REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE

ISSUED TO:

CRAMER SECURITY & INVESTIGATIONS, INC 190 TEMPLEVIEW DR BECKLEY, WV 25801-7121

BUSINESS REGISTRATION ACCOUNT NUMBER:

2253-3507

This certificate is issued on:

2/28/2014

This certificate is issued by the West Virginia State Tax Commissioner in accordance with Chapter 11, Article 12, of the West Virginia Code

The person or organization identified on this certificate is registered to conduct business in the State of West Virginia at the location above.

This certificate is not transferrable and must be displayed at the location for which issued. This certificate shall be be manent until cessation of the business for which the certificate of registration was granted or until it is suspended revoked or cancelled by the Tax Compilesioner.

Change in name or change of location shall be considered a cessation of the business and a new certificate shall be required.

TRAVELING/STREET VENDORS: Must carry a copy of this certificate in every vehicle operated by them. CONTRACTORS, DRILLING OPERATORS, TIMBER/LOGGING OPERATIONS: Must have a copy of this certificate displayed at every job site within West Virginia.

atL006 v.4 L1016810560



#### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 2/23/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

th	ais certificate does not confer rights t	to ti o the	ne te: cert	rms and conditions of th	ie polic uch en	cy, certain po dorsement(s	olicies may : :ì.	require an endorsemen	t. Ast	atement on
PRO	DUCER				CONTAI NAME:					
	ott Insurance  (Rke) Franklin Road SE Ste. 550				PHONE	o, Ext): 540-224	4-1785	FAX (A/C, No):	434-45	5-8877
	anoke VA 24011				E-MAIL ADDRE	ss: sshort@s	cottins.com	[AVC, NO):	101 10	0-0011
								RDING COVERAGE		NAIC#
					INSURER A: Zurich American Insurance Company (A+)					16535
INSU				CRAME-1	INSURER B: CINCINNATI INS CO (A+)					10677
PO	amer Security & Investigations, Inc. Box 1082				INSURER c : American Zurich Insurance Company (A+)					40142
	ckley WV 25801				INSURER D: Markel American Insurance Company (A)					28932
f				,	INSURE	RE:				
					INSURE	RF:				
				NUMBER: 500609377				REVISION NUMBER:		
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIC INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH TH CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERM EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.								WHICH THIS		
insr Ltr		ADDL INSD	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	s	
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY			GLO9282285-07		3/1/2022	3/1/2023	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 1,000	,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$1,000	,000
								MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 20,00	0
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000	,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						:	GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000	,000
	POLICY PRO- LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,000.	,000
_	OTHER:	L	<u> </u>						\$	
С	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	·   		BAP9282286-07		3/1/2022	3/1/2023	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 1,000	,000
1	X ANY AUTO SCHEDULED							BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Per accident)		
	X HIRED X NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
		<u> </u>							\$	
D	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR			MKLM6MM50000036		3/1/2022	3/1/2023	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 5,000	,000
-	X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE	\$ 5,000	,000
	DED X RETENTIONS 0		$\vdash \vdash$					L. DED LOTH	\$	
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N			WC9282284-07		3/1/2022	3/1/2023	X PER STATUTE ER		
	ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A						E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000	,000
	(Mandatory in NH)							E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 1,000	,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	<u> </u>	<b></b>					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
В	Property		1	ENP 0312084		3/1/2021	3/1/2024	Building Contents	531,4 25,80	
i	<u> </u>									
DECC	DEIDTION OF OPERATIONS // OCCUPING DEFINIO			404 4 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1				IS.		
DESC	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL	.ES (A	.CORD	101, Additional Remarks Schedul	e, may be	) attached if more	space is require	3d)		
CEE	TIEICATE HOLDED				CANC	TELLATION				
UEF	RTIFICATE HOLDER		1	CANU	ELLATION					
	Certificate holders on the a	ned li	sting were mailed a	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.						
	copy of this certificate showing them as holder			ŀ	AUTHOR	RIZED REPRESEN	NTATIVE	<del>dinama.</del>		
	showing them as holder as of 03/01/15					AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE				



#### **CERTIFICATE OF P.I. FIRM & SECURITY GUARD FIRM**

I, Mac Warner, Secretary of State of the State of West Virginia, hereby certify that

**Timothy Cramer Boothe** 

of

Cramer Security & Investigations, Inc 190 Templeview Dr Beckley WV 25801

is hereby licensed to conduct the business and engage in the business of P.I. Firm & Security Guard Firm in the State of West Virginia, under the provisions of and in compliance with Chapter 30, Article 18 of the West Virginia Code. This Certificate shall be in effect and valid from 06/01/2021 to 06/01/2023 unless suspended or revoked thereto, in accordance with the provisions of the West Virginia Code.

#### This license cannot be transferred

WEST VINE AND SEMPER THE TOTAL SEMPER TH

Given under my hand and the Great Seal of the State of West Virginia on Tuesday, July 20, 2021

Mac Warner

Mac Warner

West Virginia Secretary Of State

25657

F210720008481

Phone: 304-558-6000

866-767-8683 Visit us online: www.wvsos.com